



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SKF USA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,  
U.S. INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
TIMKEN U.S. CORPORATION, UNITED STATES,  
JAYSON P. AHERN, ACTING COMMISSIONER,  
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,  
AND SHARA L. ARANOFF, CHAIRMAN,  
U.S. INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF GIORGIO FOODS, INC.  
AND PS CHEZ SIDNEY, LLC  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM E. BROWN  
4614 Oak Meadow Way  
Knoxville, TN 37918  
(985) 630-2766

*Attorney for Amicus  
PS Chez Sidney, LLC*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. SHOR  
CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000

*Attorneys for Amicus  
Giorgio Foods, Inc.*



**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
1. Giorgio .....	2
2. Chez Sidney .....	4
3. The Decisions Below .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The CDSOA Facially Violates the First Amendment By Conditioning Eligibility for a Government Benefit Upon a Citizen's Speech .....	9
A. The CDSOA Eligibility Scheme Facially Discriminates on the Basis of a Producer's Expressed Viewpoint ..	9
B. The Court of Appeals' Reasoning Is Unpersuasive .....	12
II. The Court of Appeals' Decision Warrants This Court's Review .....	18

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The CDSOA Governs Distributions of Millions of Dollars in Antidumping Duties for Years to Come .....	18
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Chills Speech Into the Indefinite Future ...	21
C. The Unconstitutionality of the CDSOA Warrants This Court’s Review .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### Cases

<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	13
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp.</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	7, 15
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , No. 08-205, slip op. (S. Ct. Jan. 21, 2010) .	9, 10, 12
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	15
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	12
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornilo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	11
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co.</i> <i>v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n</i> <i>v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	11
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	11
<i>PS Chez Sidney, LLC</i> <i>v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>PS Chez Sidney, LLC</i> <i>v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2008) ..	21
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	11
<i>Rosenberger</i> <i>v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9, 11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	17
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.</i> <i>v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	10, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Eurodif, S.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 878 (2009) .....	2
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	9
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act, Pub. L. No. 106-387, 114 Stat. 1549A-72 (previously codified at 19 U.S.C. § 1675c) ...	<i>passim</i>
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 7601, 120 Stat. 4, 154 (2006) .....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1619 .....	17
19 U.S.C. § 1675(a) .....	19
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(3) .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7623 .....	16
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 et seq. ....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Regulatory Materials</b>	
Distribution of Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset to Affected Domestic Producers, 74 Fed. Reg. 25,814, (May 29, 2009) .....	19, 20
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, ANNUAL REPORT (FINAL) CDSOA FY2002 DISBURSEMENTS .....	5
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, CDSOA FY 2003 FINAL ANNUAL REPORT .....	5
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, FY 2004 ANNUAL DISBURSEMENT REPORT .....	5
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, FY 2009 CDSOA ANNUAL DISBURSEMENT REPORT .....	20
U.S. INT'L TRADE COMM'N, CERTAIN PRESERVED MUSHROOMS FROM CHILE, Inv. No. 731-TA-776 (Final), USITC Pub. No. 3144 (Nov. 1998) ...	3
U.S. INT'L TRADE COMM'N, CERTAIN PRESERVED MUSHROOMS FROM CHINA, INDIA, AND INDONESIA, Inv. No. 731-TA-777-779, USITC Pub. No. 3159 (Feb. 1999) .....	3
